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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - HABA REALTY CORP. v. LONG BRANCH.
HABA REALTY CORP., ) I
' Appellant, ) ,
s - ON APPEAL
) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
CITY OF LONG BRANCH, )
‘ Respondent. )

- - = = e em e P N - - em m

Sidney Alpern, Esq., lttorney for Appellant.. :
Edward F. Juska, Esq., by Clarkson S. Fisher, Esq., Attorney for
' ‘ Respondent.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

This is an appeal from the action of respondent, on June 2,
1953, whereby it denied appellant's application for a plénary retail
consumption license for premises at 126 Brighton Avenue, Long
Branch., The application was denied by unanimous vote of the members
of respondent Board. No reason was stated for the denial.

Appellant contends that the premises 1n question const-.tute a
bona fide hotel contalning fifty sleeping rooms and that respon-
dent's action was erroneous in that it was contrary to a local ordi-
nance and the Statutes of the State of New Jersey, and arbitrary and
capricious because there was no testimony produced at the hearing
upon which the denial could be properly predicated.

Respondent, in its answer, denies these allegations and alleges
that the premises in question has, in the past, been used as a means,
through transfers, of circumventing the limit imposed upon the num- .
ber of:liquor licenses issued by the respondent following the 1limi-
tations imposed by law "and that the premises in guestion 18 not a
bona fide hotel containlng more than fifty sleep;ng rooms and is not
qualified for- the llcense

‘This appeal was heard de novo pursuant to R le 6 af State
Ragulations No. 15.

From the evidence adduced at the hearing it appears that the
City has a population of approximately 26,000 according to the 195C
Federal census; that there are -sixty-~two plenary retail consumption
licenses in tho City; that in the area within 200 yards f the pro-
posed location there are 13 such licenses (withln two city blocks);
that there have been previous licenses issued at the proposed new
location and that two licenses have been transferred from such pro-
posed location to other premises, the last being a transfer of a
license held by Pat Pace, Jr. from the proposed location to a place
directly across the street therefrom., This last transfer occurred
in August 1952, since which time the building at the proposed loca-
tion has been without a license. :

The evidence also discloses an ordinance of the City of Long
Branch adopted May 16, 1940 which provides, among other things, that
.o plenary retail consumotlon license shall be granted unless and
until the number of such licenses issued and sutstanding shall ke’
less than fifty, but which contains the following exception, in
Section & thereof: '



PAGE 2 ... . BULLETIN 984

"Section 5, The provisinns of this ordinance shall not
apply to bona fide hotels having fifty rooms or more, nor
shall it apply to seasonal licenses nor shall it apply to
applicants for licenses on premises situate on the beach
front, or premices -fronting on Ocean Avenue, throughout the
entire length »f said avenue from the north to the south
toundary line of the Cluy. -

Tt is clear that the application in question was made under the
excertion., The President of appellant corporation testified that,
when he was negotiating for the purchase »f the property, he was told
that the license which was then located in the building (and operated
oy Fat Pace, Jr.) belonged to the hotel but that he later discovered
tha?t such was not the case. He admitted, however, that he did not
seek to ascertain the true situation from anyone connected with the )
City. He further testified that, at the hearing on appellant's appli~
cation, he was the only witness and that he there testified that he
had invested a considerable amount of money in the property, that he
had spent additional monies in improvements and planned to spend fur-
ther monies on further improvements. He also testified that, when
question was raised with respect to the possibility that this license
also would be moved »ut »f the hotel building, he offered to accept a
license subject to the specizl enndition that he could not transfer
to other premises.

The building inspector testified that he had inspected the
building when the application for the license -was filed and found it
to be in a dangerous condition. He testified that there were fire
hazards there; that the building was ur.safe because "... the first
floor has dropped so badly some of the partitions are suspended in

"the air, I don't think it's safe for a number of people to be in the
building." On cross-examination he admitted that it contained fifty
bedrooms and thirteen rooms which could be converted into bedrooms.

Two members of the local issuing authority testified at the
hearing on this appeal. Commissioner Bonforte testified that, when
the issuing authority was considering the application of Pat Pace,
Jr., to transfer his plenary retail consumption license from the hotel
building in question to premises across the street, appellant objec-
ted to such transfer but later withdrew its objection. He further
testified that, upon withdrawal of the objection, the Board approved
the place-to-place transfer but that there was a discussion among the
members with respect to the inadvisability of permitting licenses
issued for hotel purposes to be transferred to premises other than
hotels., However, he admitted that the Board had not adopted a fermal
policy with respect to that matter. He gave as one of his reasons
for voting to deny appellant's application for a license his desire
to prevent an increase in the number of plenary retail consumption
licenses in the City by the simple device of issuing, to a fifty-room
hotel, a license otherwise prohibited by the quota fixed by the State
Limitation Law or local ordinance, and the subsequent transfer of
such license to non-hotel premises. Testifying with respect to what
took place when the Pat Pace, Jr. transfer was granted, he said that
one of the commissioners had stated at that time, "We are not going
to let any more licenses come out of this hotel. We are not going
To let any licenses come ihnto that particular area.  There are thir-
teen now within a radiug of two or three hundred yards'. He gave as
his other reasons the thirteen licenses in the area and the fact that
the bullding inspector had found the building to be unsafe.

On cross-examination he admitted that he knew that appellant's
cpplication had been made under the "hotel exception'; that appellant
wss making some repairs; that he knew of appellant's offer to accept
2 license go conditioned that 1t could not be transferred to other
vrexdises and that he knew that the issuing authority has control of
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- license transfers. He explained, however, that, despite the fact
that the Board has control of licensing matters, he personally would
be a City comm1851oner "for a limited time" and that he might not be

. on the Board at a tlme when an application might be made for trans-
fer to other premises' of licenses issued under the "hotel exceptlon.

Commissioner Woolley testified substantially to the same gen-
eral effect, He further’ testified that the number of plenary retail
consumption licenses in the City was over the limit and that there
are a number of bars in the same section of the City as the proposed
location, He also stated that he was opposed to the issuance of the
license for the reason that it might be transferred to other prem-
ises, thus creating an additional license, and also stated that he
might not be a member of the Board when the matter comes up again.

On appeal the burden of proving that the action of respondent
was erroneous and should be reversed rests with appellant. Rule 6
of State Regulations No, 15. More specifically, '"In an appeal from
denial of license the burden »f proof in establishing that public
convenience and need will be best served by the issuance of the
license rests upon the appellant. Gorcica v, Wallington, Bulletin
659, Item 10.," Kowalski v, Harrison, Bulletin (25, Lltem 5. - 'The
judgment of the issuing authority, where supported by evidence, is
entitled to great welght Spector v, Roselle, Bulletin 703, Item L

With respect to respondent's failure to state the reasons for
its denial, it has been repeatedly indicated that, in all fairness,
a local issuing authority should state the reasons for its decisions
(Rosenvinge v, Metuchen, Bulletin 249, Item 6; Paini v, Bloomsbury,
Bulletin 300, Item 13), but such failure is not fatal. Since this
is a trial de novo appellant is being accorded its full day in court
Furthermore, the reasons were set forth in respondent's answer.
Trinity Methodist Church of Rashway, N, J v. Rahway, Bulletin 972,
Item 3.

. In the instant case the evidence discloses that the number of
plenary retall consumption licenses in the City is in excess of the
quota fixed by local ordinance and far exceeds the quota fixed by
the State Limitation Law (P. L., 1947, c. 94)., The evidence further
discloses that there are a considerable number of plenary’'retail
consumption licensed premises in the immediate vicinity of the pro-
posed location and thus it would appear that the area is generously
served by these existing licensed premises. :

There is no inherent right to a llquor license, Zicherman-v.
Driscoll, 133 N. J. L. 586 (Sup. Ct. 1946). Nor is a bona fide
hotel, which meets the minimal requirements »f the State Limitabtion
Law or a municipal ordinance, pso facto entitled to a license mere-
ly because it is such a hotel. He test is public necessity and
convenience, not whether a given place is a hotel or not., In order
to override a municipal limitation ‘of licenses, that test must be
met and passed'". Current v. Fredon, Bulletin 184, Item 1.. See also
Lincoln Avenue Corporation v, Wildwood, Bulletin 540, Item 2;
Szczesna v, Wildwood, Bulletin 852, Item 1, In view of the result
hereinafter to be reached 1t 1s unnecessary to determine whether the
building in question is a‘bona fide hotel containing fifty or more
sleeping rooms within the meaning of the statute and ordinance,

Commissioners, Bonforte and Woolley testified that they were
1nfluenced by .the fact that if the license were granted under the
"hotel exception” it might thereafter be transferred in violation
of the letter or spirit of the "hotel exception" in the statute and
ordinance, Basically, they envisaged the possibility that the
intent and purpose of the limitation law and ordinance might be cir-
cumvented by using hotel premises as a "springboard" for transfers
tn non-hotel premises. Clearly, if such a practice were to be per-
mitted the restrictive provisisns »f the law and ordinance would be
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rendered nugatory, However, it is unnecessary to pass on this ques-
tion in the instant case since we are not here confronted with that
situation, In any event, the evidence with respect to the all
important question of public necessity and convenience is such that

I find that appellant has failed to sustain its aforementioned burden,
Consequently I cannot find that the action of respondent, in denying
the application  for license, was arbitrary or capricious, warranting
"reversal. The respondent's action is therefore affirmed.

Accordingly, 1t is, on this 9th day of September, 1953,

ORDERED that the appeal hereln be and the same 1s hereby
dismissed, ‘

aDOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA
Director, :

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - KLEINBERG‘V. HARRISON

PAUL R. KLEINBERG, Assignee for
the Benefit of Credltors‘~f Jeanne
Tomshe 2and Laulse Sw1ers, :

~vg~ - CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF

)
) |
fppellants - - 0N APPEAL
)
HARRISON, N..J., )

. Respondent

N

v e e e e e em e e am e e o e o e e

Mex J. Mareiniss, Esq., Attorney for Appellunt
Daniel F. Gilmore, Esq., Aftorney for Respondent,

BY THE DIRECTOR:

This is ;n appeal from the action of the respondent on July 7,
1953, whereby it denied appellant's application for 2 renewal of a
Plenary Retail D1str1but10n Lﬁcense for the 1953-54 1icen51ng perlod

The record shows that respondent's_resolut;on denying the renew-
al recited the fact that, in their application for the 1952-53
licensing period, Jeanne Tomshe and Louise Swiers (the a851gnors) had
falsely denied under nath the existence »f a chattel mortgage, in
vinlation Of R. 5. 33:1-25, and concluded

"WHEREAS, after a careful consideratlon ~f all the evidence,
including the affidavits submitted by the attorney for the
aforesaid a881gnee, the Mayor and Council of the Town of
Harrison deen it in the best interest of the Town of Harrison
that the appllcﬁtlon for renewal »f plenary retail distribu-
tion license #D-5 for ‘the year 1953-1954 filed by Paul R.
Kleinberg, assignee for the benefit of creditors of Jeanne
Tomshe and Loulse Sw1ers, be denlea.'

Therefore be 1t resmlved by the Mayor and C:un011 of the .
Town of Harrison, County of Hudson, State of New Jersey,

"That the application for renewal of Plenary Retall Distri-
bution License #D-5 for the year of 1953-1954 of Paul R,
Kleinberg, assignee for the benefit of creditors of Jeanne
Tomshe and Louise Swiers, is hereby ‘denied for the reasons
‘above stated.'-

Appellant contends that respﬁndent's action was erroneous
because (1) the asswgnors did not kn3w1ngly misstate the answer or
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make a false statement to mislead or defraud; (2) a misstatement by
the assignors is not chargeable to the assignee who is actingAin a
representative capacity for the benefit of creditors and a denial of
the application to renew the license deprives the creditors of a
valuable asset: (3) the denial of the application to renew, is in
effect, a revocation of the license and respondent failed to give
the required notice and hearing; (L) respondent?s action is harsn,
capricious and oppressive.

Respondent, in its answer, denies appellant’s allegations and,
further, contends that the license is neither a portion of the
assignors? Wassets® nor the assignors? “property® within the meaning
of Ne Jo S. 24:19-13., Respondent also contends that appellant has
no standing on this appeal because the license is a personal privi-
lege and such assignee was granted the privilege (by extension to
him of the 1952-53 license) subject to the conduct of the assignors
and did not appeal or dissent from such condition, ' '

The appeal was heard de novo pursuant to Rule 6 of State
Regulations No. 15,

The record discloses that the assignors (Jeanne Tomshe and
Louise Swiers) obtained the license by transfer in September 1950,
In their application for such transfer they disclosed (in answer to
question 32) the existence of a chattel mortgage to D. Allen Shulman
and explained that he had "loaned%® them money to aid "...in financ-
ing the purchase of the business,..®. In their applications filed
for 1951-52 and 1952-53 licensing periods question 32 was answered
ino despite the fact that the aforementioned chattel mortgage has
not been paid and has not yet been cancelled of record. Jeanne
Tomshe testified that the entire amount is still due but it appears
from other testimony that a settlement has been agreed upon although
not yet concluded. Jeanne Tomshe testified that, whereas the trans-
fer application had been prepared by the attorney who handled the
closing, the subsequent applications were prepared by their
accountant. The accountant stated, in an affidavit, that he had

- Winadvertently" answered question 32 improperly and that the answer
should have been f'yes% instead of ®no%#, Jeanne Tomshe further
sought to escape responsibility for the false answer by claiming
that she was unfamiliar with legal terminology and remembered only
that she had signed notes and did not remember signing a chattel
mortgage,

" The record further discloses, that in February 1951, the
license was suspended for fifteen days for sales of alcoholic bever-
ages-to minors. The license was renewed thereafter and, on May 18,
1953, Jeanne Tomshe and Louise Swiers executed an assignment to
appellant for the benefit of creditors and purported to include in
such assignment Plenary Retail Distribution License D-5. The
assignment was recorded in the Hudson County Clerkts office on May
20, 1953 and on the same day appellant (the assignee) applied to
respondent for an extension of the license "for the purpose of
resale®, On May 28, 1953 appellant sold the assets of the assignors
together with his right, title and interest in and to the license
and, on May 29, 1953 obtained an order confirming the sale, which
order also authorized him to consent to transfer of license.-
Respondent considered the matter at its June 2, 1953 meeting, at
wnich time appellant had not complied with Rules 5 and 7 of State |
Rggulations No. 5. Respondent then referred the application to its
licensing committee and adjourned the matter with consent of appel-
lant?s attorney. On June 5, 1953 appellant obtained an order per-
mitting him to continue to conduct the business (nunc pro tunc as of
May 18, 1953) until the further order of the court or until the
trinsfer of the license in accordance with the order confirming the
sale,
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‘On June 23, 1953 respondent again considered appellant's applL
cation for extension »f the license. Appellant's attorney and the
attorney for the successful bidder were called into conference with
the members of the issuing authority and confronted with the afore-
mentioned false answer in the previnus applications filed by the
assignors, After some discussion it was agreed that respondent would
extend the license to appellant for the balance of its term (zne
week) subject to an ingquiry with respect to such false answer,
Respondent then adopted the follow*ng resolution:

"BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
HARRISON COUNTY OF HUDSON AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY

1. That Plenary Retail D.stribution License #D-5 is hereby
extended subject to all its term and conditions and specifi-
cally subject to an inquiry as to whether fraud, false state-
ments, or misrepresentation existed in the application filed
by Jeanne T:mshe and Louise Swiers,

2. This extension shall terminate nn June 30th, 1953.

3.  The extension is made from Jeanne Tomshe and Louise
Swiers to Paul R. Kleinberg, assignee for the benefit of
creditors of Jeanne Tomshe and Louise Swiers,''

- Appellant accepted the extension so granted and, »n June 26,
1953, filed the application for renewal (which forms the basis of
this appeal) disclosing the existence f the aforementioned chattel

mortgage., On July 7, 1953, respondent again conferred with appel-
lant's attorney and the attorney of the successful bldder and advised
them that the renewal was going to be denied because of the false
answer of the assignors, aforementioned, Later, at 1ts public meet-
ing, respondent adopted the resolution here appealed from. At the
~hearing -»n this appeal Mayor Rodgers and -Councilman Nugent testified
that, while they knew that the assignors cwed the T»wn approximately
$200.00 in personal property taxes and, while there had been an
objection filed by another licensee, they had voted to deny appel-
lant's application for renewal because »f the false answer »f the
assignors and their prior record (fifteen-day suspension for sales to
minors). Both denied that they were influenced by any other factors,
except that Councilman Nugent testified that he had serwved as Coun-
cilman only since January 1, 1953: that he had conducted an investi-
gatinn of his own and learned from the licensing committee chairman
that the Town was "sver the quota' and that he took that fact into
account along with the false answer and the prior record. He further
testified, however, that he believed the false answer alone would
Justify a denial of the renewal. :

Appellant's qontention that the assignors did not knowingly
make a false answer and that he, as assignee for the benefit »f
creditors, is not chargeable with such false :answer, =s without
merit. Jeanne Tomshe had had previous experience in business matters:
and had previously executed and delivered other chattel mortgages.
Thus I am not impressed by her claim ~f lgnorance; nor can licensees
avoid responsibility for a false answer in an application filed by -
Them merely because the applwcatlﬁn was prepared by someone else,
A signature to a sworn dccument mpubes to the affiant knowledge: 2f .
1ts contents even though it may not have been read-by or to h*m.
State v, Siegler, 12 N, J. 520 (Sup. Ct. 1953).

While there is a conflict W“bh respect to whether. or not
respondent denied appellant a hearing, in view of the result herein-
after to be reached; it is unnecessary to consi der that questvwn T
any other guestions raised by appellanu. - : ~ :
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Respondent's contentions with respect to appellant's position
in this matter is, in effect, that,. because the license is not prop-
erty but a mere privilege, it may not be 'sold" by an assignee for
the benefit »f creditors and that appellant has no standing as an
applicant (appellant) because he accepted the extension of the
license to him subgect to an 1nqulry with respect to preVWQus con-
duct by the a851gnorsa~ '

Wltherespect-to the first,@f thege contentions, while 1t is
true that a license is not to.'"...be deemed property, subject to
inheritance, sale, pledge, lien, levy, attachment, execution,
seizure for debts, or any other transfer or disposition whatsoever,
except to the extent expressly provided by this chapter [the Alco-
holic: Beverage Lawl", nevertheleus extension ~f the license to per-
sons 'other than the licensee" is provided by the statute. R. S.
33:1-26, The pr‘V11ege may be.-a very valuable e and, while it
cannot be "sold" or alienated merely by dction of the partﬂes con-
cerned, it can be transferred by the issuing authority upon proper
application therefor. R, 8., 33:1-2¢., Thus, while the assignment
for the benefit ~f credwtnrs may have been lneffectual in s> far as
it may have purpnrted to 'grant, bargain, sell, convey and ase;gn”'
the license to appellant, nevertheless 1t must be viewed as having
invested him with the power to consent to the transfer of the
license under proper circumstances and to the same extent as the
assignors. S0 also, while the sale to the successful bidder did not
accomplish the transfer of the license to such bidder, nevertheless
the assignee must be viewed as having agreed t> consent to the
transfer of such license tn the successful- bldder and the order con-
firming the sale takes due notice thereof., ~Clearly appellant was
the ‘proper (and perhaps only) person to apply for a renewal »f the

icense. Regpondent itself recognized appellant's position as such
assignee and did, in fact, extend the license to him, as assignee.

The contention that the asgsignee has no standing as an appel-
lant because he took the extension subject to the prior misconduct
.2f the assighors is without merit. I agree that an assignee may be

visited with the Lransgressanns of his assignors. However, this
goes to the question »f the ultimate determination to be reached in
this matter but does nnt affect appellant's standing as a party
appellant

In appeals of this nature the burden is on the appellant to
establish that the action of the issuing authority was erronesus and
should be reversed. Rule & of State Regulations No., 15. The ques-
tion in this case is whether »r not appellant has sustained this
burden,

It is well established that there is no inherent rlght to a
renewal of a license. Zicherman v. Driscoll, 133 N. J. L. 5856 (Sup.
Ct. 1946), However, it is equally well established that an appli-
cation for renewal of a license may nnt be denied capriciously ur
merely to reduce the number »f licenses. Such denial must be based
on reasonable grounds or it will be reversed. Costa v. Red Bank,
Bulletin 133, Item 5; McGuire v. Paulsboro, Bulletin 392, Item 10,

Examination of the record in this case reveals that respondent
relied on the fact that the assignors falsely denied, under oath,
the existence of a chattel mortgage and the further fact that, more
than two years ago, the assignors had suffered a fifteen-day suspen-
sion of thelr license for sale of alcoholic beverages to minors,
Wnile it is true that all statements in any application required to
be made by law or by Rules and Regulations are deemed to be material,
and that false statements or the suppression of material facts in
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securing of a license are grounds for suspension or revocation of
the license (R. S. 33:1-25) and while misconduct on the part of the
assignors may be considered in determining proper action to be taken
against the assignee, nevertheless there are other factors in this
case which must be considered., PFor example, when respondent granted
appellant'’s application for extension of the license it knew that
appellant sought the extension "for the purpose of resale" and it
also knew that appellant had sold the assets of the assignors to the
highest bidder and that it was proposed to apply for a transfer of
the license to such successful bidder. Thus respondent knew that
the assignors (Jeanne Tomshe and Louise Swiers) who had made the
false statements and who had suffered the previous suspension were
no. longer going to conduct the licensed business. In fact the cur-
rent application was filed not by the assignors but by the assignee
for the purpose of permitting him to later apply for a transfer to
the successful bidder, Another fact is most significant. The chat-
tel mortgage in question was disclosed in the first application
filed by these assignors. . Such fact appears hardly consistent with
a conclusion that they were endeavoring to fraudulently conceal the
existence »f the chattel mortgage for the purpose of misleading the
local issulng authority »r anyone else,

Under the peculiar circumstances of this case I conclude that
respondent was not Justified in refusing to renew the license for
the reasons stated. ,

The situation in this case is not to be confused with that
which arises upon a transfer of a license after the commission of an
offense by a licensee but before penalty can be imposed. Nor is
anything herein to be deemed dispositive of the merits of any future
application for transfer of the license,

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of September, 1953,

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is hereby
reversed, and the respondent 1s directed and ordered to issue to the
appellant a license for the current fiscal year, pursuant to the
Conclusions herein,

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Director.
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3 v ACTIVITY REPORT FOR AUGUST 1953
ARRESTS: - :
Totel number of sersons arrested = = = = & & o m o ;. o - e = - %2
Licensees and employees - - = - - e e e e n . - 7
Bootleguers - - = = w = - o o - L Lo L. - - L5
SETZURES:
Motor vehicles - cars = - = = = - o . - . - . e e e e e o - o e e e 3
~ trucks = = - = - - - L L . . e e e e e - 2
Stills - over %0 galions - = = = ¢ @ 2 4 0 @ m e - = - e e e e e e z
- 50 gellons or under - = = = = o o o m v o -~ U 2
Alcohol - gallons = - - - - -~ - . L L o o & O, e e e e e e e e e 3.67
Mash - ellons = = = - - & o o L L L L L e e e e e e e e e o e e m e e e - - 650.00
Distilled alcoholic beverages - £a2llons = m « = = = = = = 0 = m o o m o e e e e e o - 100.73
WiNe = G8LlL0NS = = = o o o o o L L e e e e e e e e e e 196.29
Brewed malf zlcoholic bevereges - £2llons = = = « @ = = = ;= = = = o = = = = = - = P 27.98
RETATL LICENSEES: :
Premises inspected - = = = = = ¢ o 0 o 0 0 d e e e e e - e e e e e - 1,065
Premises where alcoholic beveroges were gayged = -~ = = = = = = = = e e e e = L 91
Botties gauged - = - - = = = « - o 4 L Ll L0l oa . e e d e m . e e e = - 10,898
Premises where violations were found = = = = = o - o 0 0 o @ o m o o oo b o m oo e oo 98
Violations found - = = = = ~ = « - o = - o - & - e e e e e e e = e e e e 151
Type of violations Found: ’ Other mercentile business - - - - - = 3
Unqualified employees - - - = = =~ - - - -~ - 85  Reg. #38 sign not posted - - - - - - 2
Prohibifed signs - ~ = = - = - = - - - - - 6  Improper beer taps - - - - = = - - - 1
Disposal permit necessary - - = = = = = = = b Prabsble front = - = -~ = - = = &« - 1
Gembling devices = = - = =« = - - = - - - - - % other violations - = - - - - - - - - Ik
STATE LICENSEES: ' .
Premises inspected = = = = = o o o o e o b e e e e m d e e e e e e e e e e e e e - 12
License applications investigated « = =~ = o - ¢ & o @ o 0 0 b @l o e e e e e e e e e o e - 12
COMPLAINTS: .
Complaints assigned for investigation - =« = = = ¢ o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 d 0 e e e e e e e e e e e = - 356
Investigations completed -~ « - - = = = ~ = = _ UG U %60
Investigations pending - = = « = = = = = - - - - = - e e e e e e e e e m e . = 160
LABORATORY : . :
Analyses fade = - =~ = = = = = o o 4 4 4 h L L Ll e L h L e e m d e e m e e e e e — - 9
Bottles From unlicensed premises = = = = = = = = = o o o o o 0 mm e e e e e e = m e e e e o = 26
IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: h : :
Criminal fingerprint icentifications Made -~ = « = - = = = o o o o o 0 C e e e e e e = e e == - - 28
Persons fingerprintec for non-crimingl pUrposSeS = = = = = = = = & & & = & 4 e o e = e o 204
Identifiication contacts mede with other enforcement agencies - - = = = = = = = = = = = = - o & = = 191
Motor vehicle identificelions via N. J. Stete Police Teletype = = = = = = = = = = - = = - - -« - 2
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS:
Cases fransmitted to municipalities - = - =« = = = - - e e e e e e m o = - R 14
Violations irvolveo: Possessing chilled ma}f glcoholnc
Sele 1o MiNOrs = = = = = = = = = 2 = = @ = = - 7 beverage (oL Lic.) = - -~ - - i
Ssle during prohibited hours - = = = =« = = - 6 .Storsge off licenseu premises - - - - 1
Sale to info¥icated persons - -« = - = = - - - 2 Feilure fo aqurq view into premises
Permitting hcstesses on premises - = - - ~ — - Z curing prohibited hours - - - - - 1
Ceses insTifu%ed 8t DIVISION = = = = = = = o = = 0 e e e e e 4o o e e e e m e a e m m e e = - 18
Violations involved: Sele To non-merbers by club - - - - - - - !
Szle to minors = - = = = = - - - - - - - - "~ 6 Scie outside scope of license - - - - - - 1
Sele during prohibited hours = - -« - = = - - 5 Permitting bockmaking on premises - - - - }
Freud end front - = = = = = = = = o = = - - - L Permitting foul language on premises - - 1
Permitting hostesses on premises - - - - - - 2 Permitting immoral sctivity on prem. - - 1
Pernitting genbling (cerds) on premises - - - 2 Unqualif ied employee - = - - = = - - = - 1
Cases brougnt by municipalities on own initiative end reported to Division = = = = = « = = = = = = = = 9
Violetions involved: S :
Sale 10 MINOIS = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 4 7 Permitting loffery'on premises - - - - - 1
Permitting brawl on premises = - = - -~ - = - 1 Sele during prohibited hours - - - - - - 1
HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISICN: . - . .
Totel number of hearings held = = = = = = = = = = = = o o o o L o o - - - .. e e e e = e s - 29
hopeals - « -« = = - - - o oL .o - e e 3 SEIZUrES - = = = = = = = = = = - - = <
Disciplinary proceedings = = = = = = = = = - = = 1L Tex revocation = = = = = = = = - - - 1
Eligibility = = = = = 2 = = = = o oo o o 2 = - 9 .

PEPMITS 1SSUED: ) z

Totel rumber of permits issued - = = = = = « = = o =« w e Lo - o R R 813

Employmert = = = = = - 2 - = = = = - = & - = ~ 187 Sacial affairs - = = = = = = = = 295
SoLiCITOrst @ = o o = o e e e e e e e o e - 82 Miscelleneous = -~ = = - - = = - ~ 185
Disposel of alenhnlic beverages - - - - = = - - an

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
‘ Director.

¢
Ny
5
Ny
(o)

September 1, 1953,
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4, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWERS IN APPLICATION - AIDING
AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES
OF A LICENSE ~ PRIOR RECORD OF PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE-OF- TERM -~ IF ~ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED,
LEAVE GIVEN TO APPLY FOR AN ORDER LIFTING SAID SUSPENSION AFTER
35 DAYS FROM EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against .

THE GLASS BAR, INC,
T/a THE GLASS BAR
151 First Street
Hoboken, N, J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND "ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

tion License C-191, issued by the

Board of Commissioners of the

City of Hoboken,

The Glass Bar, Inc., by Louise Pisani, President,

William F, Wood, Esq,, appearing for Division of Alcoholic
: ‘ Beverage Control,

)
)
)
)
)

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant pleaded guilty to charges alleging that (1) its
current license application falsely denied that anyone other than the
stockholders named therein had an interest in the stock held by said
stockholders, whereas Ferdinando Pisanl was the real and beneficial
owner of all the stock, in violation of R. S. 33:1-25; (2) its cur-
rent license appllcatlon falsely denied that anyone other than the
applicant had an interest in the license or in the business to be
conducted under said license, in violation of R. S. 33:1-25; (3) it
knowingly aided and abetted said Ferdinando Pisani to exercise, con-
trary to R. S. 33:1-26, the rights and privileges of its license, in
violation of R, S, 33:1-52, and (4) its current application falsely
stated the address of Isidore B. Sinatra (listed as v1ce—pre51dent
director and stockholder).

The file herein discloses that, in June 1950, defendant
acquired the license by transfer from Ferdinando Pisani who had held
it since April 1945, Both Ferdinando Pisani and Loulse Pisani, his
wife, admitted that the reason for the transfer was their fear that
said Ferdinando Pisani would "lose his license" because af his arrest,
on January 27, 1950, for possession of lottery slips (Italian lotteryL
of which charge he was convicted February 2, 1951 and fined $250,00,
They also admitted that defendant corporation was then organized;
that 990 shares were allocated to Louise Pisani and 5 shares each to
Isidore B, Sinatra and William E., Baker but that no money was inves-
ted by any of these three persons and that Ferdinande Pisani was the
real owner of the business. In fact, no stock certificates were ever
filled out or issued and no entries appear in the corporation's
minute book,

Baker also admitted that he had not invested any'money in the
corporation and took no part in its management. Sinatra could not be
reached, but for several years he has not resided at the address lis-
ted in the current license application and the local issuing authority
has not been notified of the change of address,

Clearly the corporation was created as a deliberate "front"
for Ferdinando Pisani. Undoubtedly it was believed that the crime of
wrich he was later convicted 1lnvolved moral turpitude and that he -
would thereby be rendered ineligible to hold a license, ‘See R. S,
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'33:1-25, While commercialized,gambling may or may not involve
moral turpituds I am of the opinion that, under the circumstances
in this case the crime of which Ferdinando Pisani was convicted did
not involve moral turpitude. See The Glass Bar, Inc., Bulletin 908,
Item 10, Cf. Re Case No, 633, Bulletin 945, Item 13. Thus -
Ferdinando Pisani was not thereby rendered ineligible to hold a
license,

Defendant has a prior record. Its license was suspended by
the State Director for fifteen days, effective June 4, 1951, on
charges that its predecessor (Ferdinando Pisani) permitted sale and
possession of lottery tickets upon the licensed premises and permit-
ted such premises to be used in furtherance and aid of an illegal
activity resulting in a criminal conviction (Re The Glass Bar, Inc.,
supra). Prior thereto the license of said Ferdinando Pisani, for
the same premises, was suspended by the then Deputy Commissioner for
fifteen days, effective February 24, 1947, for possession of illicit
liguor. Re Pisani, Bulletin 735, Item 4 and Bulletin. 749, Item 2,
Since the crime of which Ferdinando Pisani was convicted 1in 1951 did
not involve moral turpitude the minimum period of suspension for
the violations set forth in charges 1, 2 and 3 is thirty days.

Re Benson, Bulletin 742, Item 6, An addltlonal five days will be
addad for the violation set forth in charge 4, The prior suspension
against PFerdinando Pisani in 1947, being for a violation dissimilar
in nature and occurring more than five years ago, will be disregard-
ed. Re Goldberg, Bulletin 962, Item 4, However, because ‘the
fifteen-day suspension in 1951 for a violation dissimilar in nature
occurred less than five years ago, an additional five-day penalty
will be imposed., (Re Cohen, Bulletin 968, Item 2). This makes a
total suspension of forty days. Five days will be remitted for the
plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of thirty-five days.

However, s1nce the illegal 81tuation still contlnues I have
no alternative but to suspend -defendant's license for the balance
of its term. In the event that such illegal situation is corrected,
application may be made to me for the 1lifting of such suspension,
but in no event will an order lifting the suspension be entered
prior to the expiration of thrty ~five days from the effective day
hereof

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 8th day of September, 1953,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptlon License €-191, issued
for the 1953-54 licensing period by the Board of Commissioners of
the City of Hoboken to The Glass Bar, Inc., t/a The Glass Bar, 151
First Street, Hoboken, be and the same is hereby suspended for the
balance of its term, effective at 2 00 a, m., September 14, 1953;
and it is further

-ORDERED that in the event a correctlon of the illegal situa-
tion is effected, leave will be given to make application to me for
the llfting of the suspen31on, as aforesaid.,

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Director. '
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - . PRIOR RECORD NOT CONSIDERED
BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF TIME - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS ‘LESS 5
FOR PLEA

In the Matter of D1501p11nary
Proceedings agalnst

ELSIE REYNOLDS

'T/a REYNOLD'S TAVERN .
5615 Hudson Avenue S
West New York, N, J.,,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

"Holder of flenar‘,Retail Consump~
tion Liéense‘C—Zﬁ, issued by the -
Brard- of -Commissioners of the
Town »f West New York,

-_— e ma - D - P

R — ~— N ~—— D

Elsie Réynblds, Defendant ildeﬁsee, Pro Se,
,HEdward F Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
oo . . , ~ Beverage Control

BY THE\DIRECTOR{ o )
'Deﬁeﬁdaht has pIéaQed"nbh vult to the following charge :

"On May 2, 1952, and on divers days prior thereto, you allowed,
permitted and suffered gambling, viz., the making and ‘accept-
ing of horse race bets in and upon your licensed premises; .
in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations No, 20," '

The file discloses that on the afternoon of May 2, 1952, three
Investigators employed by the Hudson County ProsSecutor entered
defendant's licensed premises, . One of the .Investigators heard
‘Richard Reynolds telephoning horse race bets to an unidentified num-
ber,. Richard Reynolds, who 1s the husband »f defendant, was then,
“and. for .seven years prior thereto had been, working as bartender on
the premises. During the course of their 1nvpbt1gatlon the Investil-
gators found two slips of horse race bets and a large sum of money
in the possession of Richard Reynolds and several slips containing
bets on horses in the possession of Alfred Smith, a patron. In
signed statements given.to the Investigators, Richard Reynolds admit-
ted accepting a few bets on horse races for a few friends and Alfred
-Smith admitted that he had.placed four.or five bets on horse races
with Richard Reynolds previous to May.2, -

Effective FebruarJ 24, 1947, when the llcense was in the name
of defendant and her husband the Deputy Commissioner suspended said
license for ten days for posse581ng illicit ligquor. See Re Reynolds,
Bulletin 735, Item 3 (as modified in Bulletin 749, Item 2). However,
since sald dissimilar offense occurred more than five years ago, I
shall disregard it., Re Burday & Budowsky, Bulletin 970, Item 10, I
shall suspend defendant's license for .the minimum period of twenty
days. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein,
%iav1ng a net susp9n81on of fifteen days. Re Ways, Bulletin 955,

em 5 A _ o _

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of September, 1953,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-24, issued by
the Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York to Elsie
Reynolds, t/é Reynold's Tavern, for premises 5615 Hudson Avenue,
West New York, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15)
days, commencing at 3:00 a,m, September 9, 1953, and terminating at
3:00 a.m. September 24, 1953,

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Director.,



BULLETIN 984 PAGE 13.

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGES DURING -
PROHIBITED HOURS, 'IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO,
38 -~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LE3S 5 FOR PLEA, :

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against '

FLEMING'S WINE & LIQUCR, INC,
298 Bergen Avenue

Jersey City.5, N. J., CONCLUSIONS

AND ORDER

bution License D-71, issued by the-

Municipal Board of Alcoholic v

Beverage Control of the City of

Jersey City.

Fleming's Wine & Liquor, Inc,, by Thomas Flemlng,_Pre51dent

David S. Piltzer, Esq., appedrlng for Division of Alcoholic
- Beverage Control.

)
)
Holder of Plenary Retail Dlsfri- )
)
)

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that on Tuesday,
July 28, 1953, at about 8:45 a,m,, it sold and delivered an alcoholic
beverage in the original container for consumption off the licensed
premises, in violation of Rule 1 of" State Regulatlons No. 38.

The file discloses that two ABC agents arrived in the vicinity
of defendant's licensed premises on July 28, 1953 at approximately
8+30 a.m, One of the agents endeavored to galh admissioh to the
licensed premises at 8:30 a.m., but was told by Peter Fleming, Vice-
President of the corporation, that it was too early. The agents
remained in the vicinity of the licensed premises until 8:45 a.m., at
which time they saw a man and woman enter the store.  One of the
agents then entered the front door of the licensed premises which was
open. Peter Fleming asked the-agent what he would have, When the
agent asked for a pint of Seagram's 7 Crown Whiskey, Peter Fleming
looked at the clock, removed a pint bottle labeled Seagram's 7 Crown
Whiskey from a shelf behind the counter, placed it in a brown paper
bag, and handed it to the agent who pald $2 83 therefor.

The agent 1eft the 1licensed premibes ‘with the paper bag ‘con-
taining the pint »f whiskey, and immediately re-entered with the
other agent who had remained outside, Peter Fleming admitted making
the sale before hours but declined to give & wrltten statement

Defendant has no prior record. I shall impose- the fifteen-day
minimum penalty for a violation of this kind., - Re Driscoll and
Sullivan, Bulletin 978, Item 5., Five days will be remitted for the
plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days.

Accordlngly,'lt 1s, on this 1strday.of'8eptember, 1953,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-71, issued
by the Municipal Board »f Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of
Jersey City to Fleming's Wine & quuor, Inc., for premises. 298 Bergen
Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10)
days, commencing at 9:00 a.m, September 8, 1953, and termlnatlng at
9:00 a.m. September 18, 1953

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Dlrector.
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I8

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING-

. PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO,
38 - PRICR RECORD NOT CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF TIME - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

RALPH NAPP .
381 Jackson Avenue
Jersey City 5, N. J.,

)
)
CONCLUSIONS
)
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- Af-
)
)

AND ORDER

tion License C-242, issued by the

Municipal Board of Alcoholic

Beverage Control of the City of’

Jersey City.

Ralph NapD Defendant 1loensee, Pro Se.,

David S, Plltzer, Esq., appearrng for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control :

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleglng that on Sunday,
August 9, 1953, he sold an alcohollc beverage at retail in its orig-

~inal container for consumption off his licensed premises, in viola-

tion »f Rule 1 of State Regulations No, 38.

The file dlscloses ‘that on Sunday, August 9, 1953, at 3:30
p.m., an ABC agent, who was then in defendant's licensed premises,
asked Charles Bender, the bartender, for nne pint of Gordon's Gin to
‘take home, The bartender placed a pint bottle of Gordon's Distilled
London Gin in .a brown paper bag and handed the bag to the ABC agent

- after receiving $2 45 from.the agent. The ABC agent left the

licensed premises with the bag and returned rmmedlately with another

ABC agent who had ‘remained outsmde. The bartender admitted the vio-

lation.

Defendant has a prlor record Effectlve August 31, 1936, the
local issuing authority suspended his license for four days for con-
ducting business and remaining open during prohibited hours. Effec-
tive February 27, 1939, the local issuing authority suspended his
license for. three days on simllar charges and on an additional
charge of failing -to afford a clear view of his premises while his
premises were required to be closed. Effective November 20, 1939,
the Commissioner suspended his license for ten days for a falr trade
violation., Re Napp, Bulletin 299, Item 13, and Bulletin 362, Item 1.
Inasmuch as the two violations which are essentially similar to the
preserit violation: occurred more - .than ten years ago and the dissimilar
violation occurred more than five years ago, I shall not consider
them in aggravatﬁon nf the present charge. Re Wallv'sL Inc., Bulle-
tin 931, Item 9; Re .Grembowiec, Bulletin 946, Item 4, Therefore, I

.shall suspend defendant's license for a period of fifteen days. Five
. days wlll be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net

suspen81on of ten days, - Re Kalser, Bulletin 954, Item T
d Accordlngly, 1t is, on thls 2nd day of September, 1953,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2U42, issued
oy the Municipal Board »f Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of"
Jersey City -to Ralph Napp, for premises 381 Jackson Avenue, Jersey
City, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, com-
mencing at 2:00 a,m. September 9, 1953, and terminating at 2:00 a.m,
September 19, 1953,

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Director.
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8. DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - SALE.OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING .
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO,
- 38 -~ LICENSE SUSPEND&D FOR- 15 DAYS,

In the Matter of D¢301p11nary
Proceedings agalnst ‘

)
'BARL LONGO & MARTE LONGO " Sk | |
S/SV?i;l%ﬁﬁelfigg“;i;’biie«%i;ﬁzﬁ;-“*> ' conewuszons
P.0, Box 170, Pleasantv1lle,~N;_J,,d5»< | ANPVQEDER
)
)

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump - : |

-tion License C-15, issued by the .

Township Committee of the Townshlp

of Egg Harbor,

Coulomb McAllister &. Hunter, Esqs., by Robert N. McAllister, Esq.,
. Attorneys for Defendant-licensees, -

William F. Wdod Euq. appearing for Division of Alcohelic Beverage

: . ; Control

BY THE DIRECLOR ) - L . N
Defendants have pleaded not gullty to the’ follow1ng charge

"On Saturday, June 27, 1953 between about:12:30 A,M. and ° ,
about. 2:30 A,M., you sold and delivered and allowed, permit-
ted and suffered the sale and delivery of alcoholic beverages,
viz,, quart bottles of beer, at retail in their original con-
tainers for consumption off your licensed premlees,'ln viola-~
tion of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 38, which prohibits
any such sale or‘dellvery before 9:00 A M, or after 10:00
P.M. on weekdays.," ,

~ + At the hearing herein Earl Longo, one ‘of the defendants, admitted
that George Parker, who is of full age, entered defendants' premises
on June 26, 1953, at about 9:00 p.m, and purchased three quart --
bottles of beer in original containers, The Division does not
allege that any violation occurred at that time, but the admission of
Earl Longo is set forth herein because 1t substantlally agrees with
the testimony of George Parker that he purchased bottles of beer in
defendants' premises early on the evening of June 26, The sole

issue in the case is whether or not George Parker returned to defend-
ants' premises on the early morning of June 27 and ourchased addl—
tional bottles of beer in original containers.

On behalf of the Division, George Parker test;fled that he 1eft
his home on June 26 at about 9:00 p.m. and that, after driving around
in his automobile with Paul Parker, Ralph Price and Emerson Walmsley,
he stopped at defendants' premises and purchased bottles of beer
before 10:00 p,m. This witness testified that, later in the evening,
he drove to the place where Vera Wood is employed; that she entered
the car shortly after midnight and that, after driving Paul Parker
home, he drove to defendants' premises and parked the car in front
of the tavern. This witness further testified that he entered defend-
ants! premises. alone and purchased four quart bottles of beer for the
sum of $2.00 from Earl Longo, He stated that this purchase had been
made at "2:30, "1:30, something like that." On crogsg-examination this
witness testified that he could not remember whether »r not this beer
had been sold in cartons, However, Vera Wood testified that, at
about 12:30 a.,m, on June 27, George Parker entered defendants' prem-
ises without any package in his hands and returned to the car with
four quart bottles of beer; that, after they had driven to other
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premises and cashed a check, they returned to Longo's where George
Parker got three more bottles of beer: Ralph Price testified that,
after Vera Jjoined the group, they drove to defendants!' premises where
the car was parked; that he saw George Parker go in the tavern and
that he saw him come out with four quart bottles of beer "around
12:30, 1 o'clock." Emerson Walmsley, who was called as a witness on
behalf of defendants, also testified that George Parker came out of
defendants’ premises with four quarts of bottled beer,

On behalf of defendants, Barl Longo testified that he had no
definite recollection as to whether or not George Parker returned to
the licensed premises after midnight, but testified that "if I served
him, he probably got three containers“ because "I serve nothing but
containers »f beer after 12 o'clock," A medical doctor and a sales-
man who testified that they were in defendants' premises on the early
morning of June 27 testified that nothing but containers of beer were
served after midnight but neither of these witnesses had any distinct
recolleotlon of seeing George Parker- on the premlses at that time.

After con31der1ng all the testlmony I conclude that Earl Longo
sold bottles of beer at retail in their original contalners to George
Parker during the early morning hours of June 27, 1953, and hence I
find defendants gullty as charged.

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shall‘suspend
defendants' license for a period of fifteen days. Re Kalger, Bulle~
tin 954 Item 7; Re Scheib, Bulletln 971, Item 4, .

Accordingly, it is, ‘on this 8th day of September, 1953,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-15, issued
by the Township Committee of the Township of Egg Harbor to Earl
Longo & Marie Longo, for premises on s/s Delilah Road, near Pleasant-
ville City Line, Egg Harbor Township, be and the same is hereby sus-
pended for fifteen %l ) days, commencing at 7:00 a.m, September 14,
1953, and termlnatlng at 7:00 a.m, September 29, 1953,

DOMINIC A, | CAVICCHIA
Director.

9. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED,

Harwood Distillers Agency, Ino.
135 East 42nd Street .
New York, New York.
Appllcatlon filed September 3, 1953 for Plenary Wholesale License,

%M

- Dominic Aa 1cch1a
Director.

New Jersey Stete Liorary



